VND 344,675 353,349 16 18
 TWD 12,897 1,900 499 73
 SAR 20 129 6 40
 IDR 39,679 60,228 3 5
 RUB 1,032 1,291 15 24
 GBP 50 483 75 734
 SEK 91,535 100,552 12,153 12,454
 CHF - 200 - 239
 SGD 6 6 5 5
 TRY 123 60   18  12
   ₩ 278,354 ₩ 526,730
Liabilities USD 159,159 244,999 ₩ 173,165 ₩ 283,660
 JPY 2,956,673 4,432,172 31,171 47,135
 EUR 24,999 35,178 33,455 45,563
 AUD 25,424 20,242 21,269 16,403
 CNY 111,255 65,255 18,575 10,815
 INR 252 1,827 4 30
 GBP 4 537 6 816
 SEK 123,338 129,804 16,375 16,077
 SAR 340 246 99 76
 CHF - 300 - 359
 TWD 2,386 1,249 92 48
   ₩  294,211 ₩ 420,982

- 73 -

Ten percent is the sensitivity rate applied when reporting foreign currency risk internally to major management
and represents management’s evaluation of the reasonable range of exchange rate fluctuations. The Group’s
sensitivity to a 10% change in exchange rate of the functional currency (Korean won) against each foreign
currency on income before income tax as of December 31, 2020, is as follows:

 Currency   Korean won   Translation into U.S. dollars

  Increase by 10%   Decrease by 10%   Increase by 10%   Decrease by 10%
 (In millions) (In thousands)

USD ₩ 3,544 ₩ (3,544) $ 3,257 $ (3,257)
JPY (2,189) 2,189 (2,012) 2,012
EUR (1,451) 1,451 (1,333) 1,333
AUD 84 (84) 77 (77)
Other  (1,574)  1,574  (1,446)  1,446

Subtotal  (1,586)  1,586  (1,457)  1,457
Effect of derivatives held  350  (350)  322  (322)

Total ₩ (1,236) ₩ 1,236 $ (1,135) $ 1,135

The sensitivity of the exchange rate fluctuation risk to which the Group is exposed decreases when it realizes the
profits of inventory held by the Group.

b. Market interest rate risk

The Group’s borrowings are at either fixed or variable interest rates, which causes a exposure to financial risks
arising from the interest rates. The Group maintains an appropriate balance between fixed-rate and variable-rate
borrowings to manage interest rate risk. Risk aversion activity is evaluated regularly, while adjusting conditions
and the nature of interest rates.

Based on the sensitivity analysis, assuming all other variables to be the same, if interest rate is 1% higher or 1%